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“Our people are the pillars of this organization,” says Rick
Crook, president and COO of Liquor Stores GP Inc. “With the
economy we’re in now, we need excellent team members to
help manage our day-to-day operations as well as our growth.”

The year 2006 is a testament to the people power of the
Liquor Stores group. As you flip through the pages of this
year’s report, you will see several profiles on but a few of the
people who help run the organization.

This year’s annual report isn’t just a showcase of the
Liquor Stores Income Fund’s financial and operational
successes over the last year. It also highlights the
organization’s greatest assets: its people.
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Liquor Stores Income Fund – Highlights

NUMBER OF STORES OPERATED

QUARTER END UNIT PRICE PLUS CUMULATIVE DISTRIBUTIONS

The fund began trading publicly on September 28, 2004 at a unit price of $10.00 per unit. The above chart is representative 
of the value per unit based on the $10 issue price compared to the trading value per unit on the final day of each quarter plus 
the cumulative distributions declared by the Fund from the commencement of the Fund to the last day of each quarter.

*On October 31, 2006 the Minister of Finance (Canada) announced the Tax Fairness Plan. The closing price of the Fund’s Units on the Toronto Stock Exchange decreased 
20% from $20.04 on October 31, 2006 to $17.70 on November 1, 2006. See “Tax Fairness Plan ”  in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 
Results of Operations included in this Annual Report.

The Fund commenced operations on September 28, 2004 with the acquisition of 50 stores from Liquor Depot Corporation
(LD) and Liquor World Group Inc. (LW). Prior to September 28, 2004 the number of stores operated is the combined
number of LD stores operated by LD as of July 31 and the number of stores operated by LW as of December 31.
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Report to Unitholders

IRV KIPNES
CEO, Liquor Stores GP Inc.,
Administrator of Liquor Stores Income Fund

HENRY BEREZNICKI
Chairman of the Board of Liquor Stores GP Inc.,
Administrator of Liquor Stores Income Fund

We are pleased to present our third annual report to unitholders for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2006. 
The Fund has experienced more than 100 percent growth from its IPO in September of 2004, growing from 50 stores 
to its current position of 105 stores. Thirty of these stores were acquired or developed in 2006. Over the past year, 
we experienced exceptional same store sales growth of seven percent, which will moderate in 2007.

The Fund will continue to maintain a similar growth focus with the objective of growing from the current 105 stores 
to 200 stores over the next three to five years.

On October 31, 2006, the federal Minister of Finance introduced a “Tax Fairness Plan” that, among other things, introduces
taxation of Income Trusts beginning in 2011. At that time, Income Trusts would be required to pay a 31.5 percent tax on
distributions at the source, and the tax profile of Income Trusts would become similar to that of corporations.

For the taxable holders of our units, the October 31 announcement will likely have little or no impact. The tax will be a source
deduction by the Fund instead of being paid when filing a tax return, but the effective tax rate will remain the same.

Unfortunately, as we understand it today, after 2010, holders of units in tax-deferred entities such as RRSPs or pension funds
will be subject to the same double taxation as corporations.

The October 31 announcement devalued virtually all trust units by between five and 30 percent. In our particular case, 
we went from $22.19 at the time of the announcement, to a low of $15.32 for a very short period while panic selling was
taking place. The Fund recovered to about 95 percent of the October 31, 2006 value, as of April 5, 2007.

Unless there is a change in proposed legislation, we will likely see those tax-deferred unitholders (RRSPs and pension funds)
moving their holdings to taxable investors. In the hands of taxable investors, the effective tax rate post–2011 is the same as
now. It is our prognosis that when the smoke clears, the Tax Fairness Plan will virtually be a non-event except to those who
overreacted to the October 31 announcement and sold some or all of their units.

The proposed legislation also seeks to limit undue growth and would put a cap of about $235,000,000 on our growth in new
capital (but not debt). Our business plan shows a need for about half that amount for growth in the prescribed period and thus
we expect to stay within the Safe Harbor provisions of the Tax Fairness Plan without impeding on growth plans. We were also
fortunate enough to have completed a unit offering of $35.7 million that closed before October 31, 2006, leaving us with a
substantial amount of growth capital entering 2007 on top of $94 million available under the Safe Harbor provisions for 2007.

The Tax Fairness Plan will have little impact on our ability to realize the excellent growth potential that remains 
in Alberta and BC. This, coupled with a management team whose track record is second to none, leaves us very optimistic
about the future prospects for the Liquor Stores Income Fund.
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I’m pleased to report that we’ve had another exceptional year at Liquor Stores Income Fund. The past year
represents not only what we are capable of as an organization, but it also demonstrates what a strong team 
of individuals we have working with us each and every day. From our front-line team, to district managers and
accountants, our diverse group of dedicated employees helped to ensure that 2006 was truly successful. 

We witnessed tremendous economic growth in western Canada this year. Consequently, the Fund’s store operations
also grew: we added 30 new stores to our group – 22 were acquired, and eight are newly developed retail outlets. 
We now boast 105 stores across BC and Alberta. We’ve boosted our profile in Calgary with strategic acquisitions, 
and we’re now represented in communities like Kelowna, Chilliwack, Airdrie and Canmore.

Financially, the Fund made significant gains this year as well. The Fund increased its net earnings from $6.0 million for
the year ended December 31, 2005 to $11.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2006. Cash distributions were
increased twice during the year: from $1.075 ($0.08958 monthly) to $1.20 ($0.10 monthly) commencing February
15, 2006, and from $1.20 to $1.40 ($0.1167 monthly) commencing October 15, 2006. They have been further
increased to $1.50 ($0.125 monthly) effective with the payment due April 13, 2007.

We also issued new Fund Units twice during the year. In March, 1,600,000 units were issued for gross proceeds of
$32.4 million. And in October an additional 1,600,000 units were issued for gross proceeds of $35.7 million.

All of this growth and all of these gains and acquisitions would have been impossible without the hard work of our
employees. A strong economy certainly helps, but without the dedication of staff, it would have been difficult to
manage. We have the management team and every single individual that comprises this organization to thank for 
our success in the past year.

I’m confident that with the organization we’ve built across Alberta and BC we will continue to grow and expand 
and with the continued dedication and effort of our employees, we will meet the new challenges this strong economy
throws our way.

We invite all unitholders to visit any of our 105 locations, our website liquorstoresincomefund.ca and join us May 15,
2007 at 10:00am at the Fairmont Hotel McDonald (Wedgewood Room), 10065 – 100 St., Edmonton, Alberta  for the
annual general meeting. Join us as we review the year and look forward to more growth and success in 2007.

President’s Message

RICK CROOK
President and COO, Liquor Stores GP Inc.,
Administrator of Liquor Stores Income Fund
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“Since I started here, I’ve seen a lot
of changes, which is exciting. I enjoy
working with people. Most of my staff
are younger people, which keeps me
feeling a bit younger.”

KEITH CLARK, Store Manager

Keith Clark has been with the Liquor Stores group for nearly ten years. He got his start with the
company as a store clerk and eventually worked his way up to Store Manager. Keith enjoys the daily
challenges of managing a busy store and diverse staff while still maintaining the high-quality
customer service that Liquor Depot customers expect.
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• Enjoys daily challenges of managing 
a busy store

• Has been a member of the Liquor Stores 
team since 1996

• Worked his way up; started as a clerk
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MIKE CODRINGTON, Store Manager

Mike Codrington is approaching his sixth year with the Liquor Stores group. He got his start 
as a store manager when the liquor market was privatized, and he hasn’t looked back. Mike enjoys
the opportunities he has to meet with restaurant and bar owners to showcase the Liquor Depot’s
products. He believes that superior product knowledge is one of the things that sets the Liquor
Stores Group apart from its competitors.
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“The managers and staff are 
well-educated about their products.
We probably have some of the best
selection out there, and 99 percent
of the time, we’re not out of stock 
of anything.”

• Enjoys showcasing Liquor Depot’s products

• Has been involved in the company 
since 2002

• Got his start as a store manager
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“Working at the Liquor
Depot is a perfect fit; 
the company’s good at 
adapting to my scheduling 
needs. Besides, I enjoy 
interacting with the 
customers — the store’s 
always busy.”

• Appreciates the flexibility  of her schedule

• Started with the company in 2002

• Has gained extra responsibility 
as a supervisor
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HILARY NASH, Cashier / Supervisor

Hilary Nash has been a clerk at the Liquor Depot for almost six years. She moved to Western Canada 
from the Manitoba Prairies with her husband and three children, and after being out of the workforce for
ten years, decided she needed something to get out of the house.
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CHRISTA SMITH, District Manager

Christa Smith, a District Manager with the Liquor Stores group, has been an employee with the company
for over five years. She got her start as a clerk and worked her way up the ranks to become one of the
youngest store managers the organization has ever had. She spends her time supporting store managers
at over 20 locations across Alberta and British Columbia. Christa finds the job challenging and enjoys the
coaching role she plays in her position.
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“I enjoy the people, 
the fast pace, and the
environment. I help with
emergencies, I coach, 
I train. I make sure 
that the stores have
managers, that the
managers have staff 
so they can run their
stores.”

• Enjoys the coaching role she plays 
in her position

• Has been an employee for over 5 years

• Oversees more than 20 locations
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• Started as General Manager

• Has been with the company for 7 years

• Enjoys the retail and operations 
components of his work

“The retail side is definitely one 
of my favorite facets of the job.
That includes working with our
people and seeing the stores thrive
because, at the end of the day, 
all the planning and everything 
we do comes out of that end of it.
That’s where we measure our
success is the front end of the
business.”
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RICK CROOK, President and Chief Operating Officer

Rick Crook joined the Liquor Stores group in May of 2000 as General Manager. He moved up the ranks 
and was eventually promoted to President of the organization. Although he’s managing the entire
organization, his heart still lies in the retail side of the business.
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This management’s discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes of Liquor Stores Income Fund (the “Fund”) for the year ended December 31,
2006. Results are reported in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated and have been prepared in accordance with
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). Certain dollar amounts have been rounded to the nearest
hundred thousand dollars or thousand dollars. References to notes are to the notes to the Financial Statements unless
otherwise stated.

Throughout this MD&A references are made to “distributable cash”, “operating margin”, and other “Non-GAAP
Measures”. A description of these measures and their limitations are discussed below under “Non-GAAP Measures”.
See also “Risk Factors” and “Forward-Looking Statements” below. 

References to the Tax Fairness Plan in this MD&A are to the Tax Fairness Plan announced by the Federal Minister 
of Finance on October 31, 2006, the related draft legislation introduced by the Minister on December 21, 2006 and
the “safe Harbor” growth guidelines issued in connection to the Tax Fairness Plan by the Federal Department of
Finance on December 15, 2006.

This MD&A is dated March 7, 2007.

Overview of the Fund
Issuance of Units and Development of the Business

The Fund is an unincorporated open ended, limited purpose trust established under the laws of the Province of
Alberta. The trust units (“Units”) of the Fund trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol LIQ.UN. Through
its 75.6% ownership of Liquor Stores Limited Partnership (“Liquor Stores LP”), the Fund operates 105 retail liquor
stores in Alberta and British Columbia and management believes it is the largest liquor store operator in Alberta by
number of stores and one of the two largest by revenue.

The Fund commenced business operations on September 28, 2004, when it completed its initial public offering of
Units and acquired the net assets of The Liquor Depot Corporation and Liquor World Group Inc. and other wholly
owned subsidiaries or companies that were under common control (collectively, the “Vendors”) for $97.4 million in cash
and Subordinated and Exchangeable LP Units.

In March 2005, March 2006 and October 2006 the Fund issued 1,830,000, 1,600,000 and 1,600,000 Units,
respectively, from treasury for aggregate net proceeds of $93.1 million. In conjunction with the March 2006 offering,
the Vendors sold 827,132 Units by way of a secondary offering. As at March 7, 2007 there are 10,229,745 Units
and 3,300,255 subordinated and exchangeable units outstanding. The Vendors now have a 24.4% non-controlling
interest in Liquor Stores LP.

The net proceeds of the March 2005 and March 2006 issuances were used to acquire or develop 55 retail liquor
stores and to temporarily repay bank financing. The net proceeds of the October 2006 issuance are also being used 
to temporarily repay bank financing related to inventory and will be used to fund future acquisitions and development
of retail liquor stores. From inception to December 31, 2006, the aggregate cost to acquire and develop retail liquor
stores, exclusive of working capital, is approximately $53.4 million.

Subsequent to December 31, 2006, the Fund completed the acquisition of one retail liquor store in Calgary, Alberta.
The Fund has also closed a small store in the same market area. The Fund has commitments in place to date that will
see an additional six stores being developed and opened in 2007 and several more are under negotiation.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations
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As at March 7, 2007, the Fund operates 105 retail liquor stores located in the following communities:

Alberta British Columbia
Lower

Edmonton Calgary Other Mainland Other Total
Number of Stores 42 35 20 3 5 105

References to Edmonton and Calgary are to stores located in or near those urban centres.

Other communities served in Alberta include Red Deer (3), Lethbridge (1), Fort McMurray (5), Slave Lake (3), Banff (1),
Canmore (2), Grande Prairie (2), Edson (2) and High River (1).

In British Columbia other communities served include Victoria (1), Kamloops (1), Kelowna (2) and Chilliwack (1). 
The Fund also operates a pub connected to a retail liquor store in British Columbia.

Business of the Fund

The Province of Alberta is the only province in Canada that has a fully privatized retail distribution system for adult
beverages. With 97 liquor stores operating in Alberta, where there are approximately 1,050 liquor stores, the Fund 
is the largest liquor store operator by number of stores. We believe that the Fund is one of the two largest liquor store
operators in Alberta by revenue.

The Fund also operates eight stores and a pub in British Columbia. The Province of British Columbia’s model for liquor
distribution is a blend of approximately 600 private stores and 208 government operated stores. There are also
approximately 400 agency stores that service small communities.
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Distributable Cash and Cash Distributions

The Fund’s policy is to distribute available cash from operations to unitholders to the extent determined prudent 
by the trustees of the Fund. Cash available for distribution is after cash required for maintenance capital expenditures,
working capital reserve, and other reserves considered advisable by the trustees, including a provision for awards
related to the Fund’s long-term incentive plan (the “LTIP”). The policy allows the Fund to make stable monthly
distributions to its unitholders based on estimates of distributable cash. The Fund pays cash distributions on or about
the 15th of each month to unitholders of record on the last business day of the previous month.

The Fund reviews its historic and expected results on a regular basis. This review includes consideration of the
expected performance of existing and new stores, the competitive environment and economic conditions, including
labour market trends.

Based on this review and the financial performance of the Fund, cash distributions have been made or are
contemplated as follows:

Payment Dates Monthly Annualized
November 15, 2004 to May 16, 2005 $ 0.08333 $ 1.000
June 16, 2005 to January 16, 2006 $ 0.08958 $ 1.075
February 15, 2006 to October 16, 2006 $ 0.10000 $ 1.200
November 15, 2006 to March 15, 2007 $ 0.11667 $ 1.400
Commencing April 13, 2007* $ 0.12500 $ 1.500
*On February 7, 2007, the Fund announced an increase in the level of its cash distributions from $0.1167 per month to $0.125 per
month commencing with the April 13, 2007 distribution.

Distributions declared during the year ended December 31, 2006 were $15,153,815 or $1.24 per Unit. On a
weighted average basis, distributable cash per Unit was $1.39 for the year. Since inception, distributable cash has
exceeded cash distributions by $3,521,400 resulting in a cumulative payout ratio of approximately 88%.

For 2006, the tax deferred portion of distributions for Canadian federal income tax purposes was approximately
28%. It is proposed under the Tax fairness Plan that the taxable income distributed by the Fund be taxed commencing
in 2011 or earlier in some circumstances more fully described under the heading “Tax Fairness Plan” below. The Fund
is actively reviewing the implications of the Tax Fairness Plan to its unitholders of deferring elective tax deductions
until the new regime is in place. As such, the Fund cannot now determine the portion, if any, of the 2007 distributions
that will be tax deferred.
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Distributable cash per unit (Fund Units, Exchangeable and Subordinated LP Units)

The Fund views distributable cash as an important measure to unitholders as the Fund’s objective is to provide a
stable and sustainable flow of distributable cash to unitholders. The following table summarizes the distributable cash
of the Fund for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2006 and 2005:

3 Months ended 3 Months ended Year ended Year ended
Dec 31, 2006 Dec 31, 2005 Dec. 31, 2006 Dec. 31, 2005

Cash provided by operating activities $ 6,165,712 $ (106,229) $   9,338,866 $   4,565,121
Net change in non-cash working capital 675,948 4,630,714 8,999,881 7,469,124
LTIP provision 350,000 – (50,000) –
Deferred performance bonus (950,000) – (950,000) –
Provision for non-growth property and equipment (212,342) (27,461) (600,000) (656,266)

Distributable cash $ 6,029,318 $ 4,497,024 $ 16,738,747 $ 11,377,979

Weighted average units outstanding 13,495,218 10,330,000 12,000,137 10,024,165
Distributable cash per weighted average

unit $ 0.45 $ 0.44 $ 1.39 $ 1.14
Distributions declared per unit $ 0.35 $ 0.27 $ 1.24 $ 1.05
Basic earnings per unit $ 0.45 $ 0.38 $ 1.35 $ 1.04
Diluted earnings per unit $ 0.45 $ 0.37 $ 1.32 $ 1.03

Distributable cash is a Non-GAAP Measure. Adjustments related to non-cash working capital, obligations in respect 
of the LTIP and the deferred performance bonus, and expenditures and provisions for maintenance capital are
necessary to reconcile distributable cash to its nearest GAAP measure, cash provided by operating activities.

Net Change in Non-cash Working Capital

The Fund’s investment in non-cash working capital is primarily related to increased inventory levels. This increase
includes the cost of purchasing inventory for stores the Fund develops and opens, the cost of increasing inventory 
in acquired stores subsequent to their acquisition date, and an increase in current inventory purchased at times when
favorable buying conditions exist. Other changes in non-cash working capital are relatively insignificant. The net
change in non-cash working capital is added back to cash provided by operating activities in order to fairly reflect the
Fund’s historic and prospective ability to pay cash distributions.

LTIP Provision

The LTIP is a variable interest entity and is consolidated in the Fund’s financial statements. Funding for the LTIP 
occurs subsequent to the approval of the Fund’s annual financial statements. For accounting purposes, the
compensation expense related to the LTIP is recognized as LTIP awards vest. Awards under the LTIP are calculated
with reference to distributable cash per Unit. Although LTIP awards have no impact on current cash provided by
operating activities, the likelihood of those awards requiring a cash payment is such that management believes they
should be included in the calculation of distributable cash.

Deferred Performance Bonus

A special deferred bonus in the amount of $950,000 has been awarded to reward key management personnel for
operational performance of the Fund for the year ended December 31, 2006. The bonus will be paid in Units which
will vest over a three-year period. For accounting purposes, the compensation expense related to the deferred bonus 
is recognized as the Units vest. Although this bonus has no impact on current cash provided by operating activities,
the likelihood of those awards requiring a cash payment is such that management believes they should be included 
in the calculation of distributable cash.
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Provision for Non-growth Property and Equipment

Non-growth property and equipment expenditures refer to capital expenditures that are necessary to sustain current
productive capacity, principally store renovations and equipment replacement, together with reserves for further
expenditures to maintain productive capacity. Routine repairs and maintenance expenditures are expensed.
Management believes that maintenance non-growth property and equipment expenditures should be funded by cash
provided by operating activities and therefore should be included in the calculation of distributable cash. Capital
spending for growth initiatives is expected to improve future distributable cash or is funded as part of the financing plan
for specific acquisition or development initiatives and as such is not deducted from cash provided by operating
activities.

The following table provides an analysis of the total expenditures on property and equipment, the amounts reserved 
for further non-growth expenditures and the amounts charged to expense in the Fund’s accounts for repairs 
and maintenance:

3 Months ended 3 Months ended Year ended Year ended
Dec 31, 2006 Dec 31, 2005 Dec. 31, 2006 Dec. 31, 2005

Purchase of property and equipment from 
the Statement of Cash Flows $ 1,687,736 $ 910,398 $ 6,838,851 $  2,618,341

Growth expenditures including amounts 
relating to developed and acquired stores 1,550,948) (882,937) (6,514,405) (1,962,075)

Purchase of non-growth property and equipment 136,788 27,461 324,446 656,266
Provision for further non-growth property 

and equipment expenditures 75,554 – 275,554 –
Total provision for non-growth property 

and equipment 212,342 27,461 600,000 656,266
Repairs and maintenance 126,789 55,589 310,534 215,046

Total expenditures for non-growth property 
and equipment purchases and repairs and 
maintenance expense $ 339,131 $   83,050 $  910,534 $  871,312

Amounts relating to the development and acquisition of stores are considered growth expenditures. Growth
expenditures are not included in the calculation of distributable cash.
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SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND RESULTS FROM OPERATIONS

Operating Results

The following table summarizes the operating results for the quarter and year ended December 31, 2006 with
comparative figures for 2005:

3 Months ended 3 Months ended Year ended Year ended
Dec 31, 2006 Dec 31, 2005 Dec. 31, 2006 Dec. 31, 2005

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Number of stores at December 31 – – 105 75
Sales $ 71,009,534 $ 50,685,505 $ 221,997,189 $ 157,443,781
Cost of sales, administrative, 

operating, and store acquisition 
and development expenses 63,869,351 45,922,695 202,497,814 144,508,035

Operating margin* $   7,140,183 $   4,762,810 $  19,499,375 $   12,935,746

Percent of Sales 10.1% 9.4% 8.8% 8.2%
*Operating margin has been calculated as described under “Non-GAAP Measures”

Sales

Sales for the year ended December 31, 2006 increased by $64.6 million to $222.0 million from $157.4 million for the
year ended December 31, 2005. The $64.6 million increase comprises:

• an increase in same store sales of $8.8 million or 7.2% to $130.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2006
• an additional $28.9 million in sales to $64.6 million for the 25 stores acquired or opened in 2005
• sales of $26.9 million for the 30 stores acquired or opened in 2006.

The 2006 same store sales increase of 7.2% was significant for the Fund. For 2007, we expect same store sales
growth to be moderate and in the range of 2% to 4%.

Sales for the fourth quarter ended December 31, 2006 increased by $20.3 million to $71.0 million from $50.7 million
in the fourth quarter of 2005. The $20.3 million increase comprises:

• an increase in same stores sales of $3.3 million or 7.1%
• sales of $17 million for stores that were acquired or opened after September 30, 2005

Management believes a major factor contributing to the Fund’s strong same stores sales increases is the strength 
of the provincial economies of Alberta and British Columbia.

Combined Cost of Sales, Administrative, Operating and Acquisition 
and Store Development Expense (“Operating Expense”)

Operating Expense for 2006 increased to $202.5 million, which is $58.0 million higher than in 2005. These increases
are consistent with the increase in number of stores being operated. For the three months ended December 31, 2006
Operating Expense was $63.9 million compared to $45.9 million in the same period of 2005.
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Operating Margin

Operating margin (as defined under Non-GAAP Measures) increased to $19.5 million for the year ended December 31,
2006 from $12.9 million in 2005. Operating margin as a percentage of sales was 8.8% for the year ended December
31, 2006 compared to 8.2% in 2005.

For the quarter ended December 31, 2006, operating margin increased by $2.4 million over the same period in 2005
to $7.1 million. As a percentage of sales, operating margin increased to 10.1% for the quarter compared to 9.4% for
the same period last year.

For both the year and the quarter the factors contributing to the improvement in operating margin as a percent of
sales compared to the same periods of 2005 are the benefit of increased product margins due to increased sales
volumes and improved product margin rates. These were partially offset by upward pressure on hourly wage rates in
Alberta and an increase in head office staffing to accommodate the Fund’s growth strategy.

Earnings before Non-controlling Interest and Net Earnings 

Earnings before non-controlling interest for the year ended December 31, 2006 of $16.0 million increased over 
the same period in 2005, which had earnings before non-controlling interest of $10.3 million. Fourth quarter 2006
earnings before non-controlling interest of $6.2 million compared to $3.7 million for the fourth quarter of 2005. 

Net earnings for the year increased by $5.4 million over 2005 to $11.5 million. For the three-month period ended
December 31, 2006 net earnings increased by $2.4 million to $4.6 million from $2.2 million in 2005.

Income Taxes 

Under existing income tax legislation, the Fund deducts distributions to unitholders that are not a return of capital 
in the determination of its taxable income. For accounting purposes income tax provisions are only recorded in respect
of incorporated subsidiaries. Consequently, income taxes recorded in the Fund’s accounts have been nominal.

GAAP requires the effect of changes in income tax legislation on tax provisions to be recorded prospectively once 
the legislation has been substantively enacted. Since the legislation related to the Tax Fairness Plan has not been
substantively enacted, the Fund has not provided for any related income tax effect in its December 31, 2006 
financial statements.

Deferred Performance Bonus

A provision of $950,000 has been made in respect of rewarding key management personnel for performance of the
Fund for the year ended December 31, 2006. This provision has been factored into the determination of distributable
cash for the year ended December 31, 2006. For accounting purposes, the compensation expense related to awards
granted under the bonus in respect of 2006 will be recognized in the years 2007 through 2009 on a straight-line
basis as the awards vest. For 2007 the expense related to the bonus is expected to be approximately $0.6 million.
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Condensed Annual Information
(thousands of dollars except per Unit amounts)

2006 2005 2004*

Balance Sheet
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,397 $ 2,047  $ 1,004
Total assets 187,097 140,796 102,906
Bank indebtedness 5,455 15,493 12,222
Total current liabilities 12,896 20,416 14,107
Long-term debt - 11,352 7,398
Unitholders' equity 140,706 67,327 38,200
Non-controlling interest 33,496 41,700 42,377

Statement of Earnings
Sales 221,997 157,444 35,543
Earnings before non-controlling interest 15,978 10,312 2,957
Net earnings for the period 11,515 6,098 1,496
Basic earnings per Unit $ 1.35 $ 1.04 $ 0.35
Diluted earnings per Unit $ 1.32 $ 1.03 $ 0.35
Distributable cash per Unit $ 1.39 $ 1.14 $ 0.38

* Includes results of operations from September 28, 2004.

Condensed Quarterly Information
(thousands of dollars except per Unit amounts)

2006 2005
Dec 31 Sept 30 June 30 March 31 Dec 31 Sept 30 June 30 March 31

Balance Sheet
Cash and cash 

equivalents $ 3,397 $ 1,683 $ 276 $ 2,935 $ 2,047 $ 172 $ 266 $ 10,199
Total assets 187,097 173,736 165,812 141,511 140,796 127,114 118,425 126,040
Bank indebtedness 5,455 28,964 15,495 – 15,493 8,993 – 7,445
Total current liabilities 12,896 32,140 20,481 4,092 20,416 11,628 2,996 10,669
Long-term debt – 2,500 7,500 – 11,352 7,359 7,500 7,481
Unitholders' equity 140,706 105,974 105,115 104,775 67,327 66,648 66,167 66,147
Non-controlling interest 33,496 33,120 32,716 32,643 41,700 41,471 41,762 41,742

Statement of Earnings
Sales 71,010 60,751 52,215 38,021 50,686 41,434 38,505 26,819
Earnings before 

non-controlling 
interest 6,206 4,678 3,992 1,101 3,676 2,966 2,760 910

Net earnings 
for the period 4,627 3,332 2,871 684 2,202 1,764 1,637 495

Basic earnings 
per Unit $ 0.45 $ 0.39 $ 0.33 $ 0.10 $ 0.38 $ 0.29 $ 0.27 $ 0.10

Diluted earnings 
per Unit $ 0.45 $ 0.39 $ 0.33 $ 0.10 $ 0.37 $ 0.29 $ 0.27 $ 0.10

Distributable cash 
per Unit $ 0.45 $ 0.43 $ 0.38 $ 0.14 $ 0.44 $ 0.29 $ 0.26 $ 0.14

The liquor retailing industry is subject to seasonal variations with approximately 45% of sales occurring in the first
half of the year and 55% occurring in the second half of the year.
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LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Unitholders’ Equity and Non-controlling Interest

The following units were outstanding as of March 7, 2007:

Units
Fund Units 10,229,745
Liquor Stores LP Exchangeable LP Units 1,175,255
Liquor Stores LP Subordinated LP Units 2,125,000

13,530,000

The Liquor Stores Subordinated and Exchangeable LP Units represent a non-controlling interest in the Fund.

In 2006, 848,637 Liquor Stores LP Exchangeable LP Units were exchanged for Fund Units resulting in an increase 
in Unitholders’ Equity of $8,390,994.

Tax Fairness Plan

The Fund has generally relied on its ability to issue new equity to finance its growth strategy.

The Tax Fairness Plan provides that the income tax rules applicable to publicly traded trusts and partnerships will 
be significantly modified. In particular, certain income of (and distributions made by) these entities will be taxed in 
a manner similar to income earned by (and distributions made by) a corporation. These proposals will be effective 
for the 2007 taxation year with respect to trusts which commence public trading after October 31, 2006, but the
application of the rules will be delayed to the 2011 taxation year with respect to trusts which were publicly traded
prior to November 1, 2006 (although the announcement suggested that this transitional relief could be lost under
certain circumstances, including the “undue expansion” of an income trust). On December 21, 2006, the Department
of Finance issued for public comment the draft legislation to implement these proposals. There is no assurance that
the draft legislation will be enacted in the manner proposed or at all.

On December 15, 2006, the Department of Finance (Canada) released guidance for income trusts and other 
flow-through entities that qualify for the four-year transitional relief. The guidance establishes objective tests with
respect to how much an income trust is permitted to grow without jeopardizing its transitional relief. In general, 
the Fund will be permitted to issue new equity over the next four years equal to its market capitalization as of the end
of trading on October 31, 2006 (subject to certain annual limits). Market capitalization, for these purposes, is to 
be measured in terms of the value of the Fund's issued and outstanding publicly-traded units. Those safe Harbor limits
are 40% for the period from November 1, 2006 to December 31, 2007, and 20% each for calendar 2008, 2009 
and 2010. Moreover, these limits are cumulative, so that any unused limit for a period carries over into the
subsequent period. If required to fund its growth strategy the Fund could issue new Units for proceeds of
approximately $100 million in 2007 and approximately $235 million for the period 2007 to 2010 and remain within
the safe Harbor guidelines. If these limits are exceeded, the Fund may lose its transitional relief and thereby become
immediately subject to the proposed rules.

Management currently believes that the provisions of the Tax Fairness Plan are not a material constraint on the Fund’s
growth prospects. The Fund is closely monitoring legislative developments and will continue to assess the impact 
of the proposed legislation on the business and financial outlook of the Fund.
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Credit Facilities

The Fund has a $32 million demand operating loan that can be increased to $38 million to accommodate seasonal
inventory highs, a $14.5 million committed non-revolving capital loan and a $15 million committed non-revolving
acquisition loan with a Canadian chartered bank. The total of all available credit facilities is $61.5 million.

As of March 6, 2007, total indebtedness under all credit facilities is approximately $7.0 million and is primarily related
to inventory financing. As acquisitions occur and new stores are opened, credit facilities will be utilized as required.

Capital Expenditures

During the year ended December 31, 2006, the Fund acquired or developed and opened 30 stores at an aggregate
cost of $30.0 million exclusive of working capital. Since inception, the Fund has acquired or developed and opened 
55 stores at an aggregate cost of $52.7 million exclusive of working capital.

The Fund will continue to pursue acquisition opportunities and to open new stores. In addition, the replacement 
of in-store information systems is anticipated to begin in 2007. The improvements in marketing and administrative
processes related to this replacement are intended to reduce overheads and enhance the management of retail
operations. The preliminary estimate of the cost to replace in-store systems is in the range of $2.0 to $2.5 million. 
This cost will be treated as growth capital when incurred.

Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity

The Fund’s bank indebtedness and long-term debt bear interest at floating rates based on the bank’s prime rate 
or at short term banker’s acceptance rates.

The Fund is not subject to significant exposure to interest rate fluctuations. Based on a normal outstanding debt
balance of $32 million a 1.0% increase in interest rates would reduce distributable cash for the year by approximately
$320,000 or $0.02 per Unit.

Contractual Obligations

The table below sets forth, as of December 31, 2006, the contractual obligations of the Fund, due in the years
indicated, related to various premises operating leases.

2012
2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 and thereafter

Operating leases $ 6,700,563 $ 6,297,854 $ 5,126,590 $ 4,109,733 $ 3,546,047 $ 8,969,062

Total $ 6,700,563 $ 6,297,854 $ 5,126,590 $ 4,109,733 $ 3,546,047 $ 8,969,062
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OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

The Fund has not entered into any off-balance sheet arrangements.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

Goodwill

Goodwill is not amortized and is assessed for impairment at the reporting unit level. The impairment test is done
annually unless circumstances arise that would potentially impair the carrying value of goodwill. Any potential goodwill
impairment is identified by comparing the fair value of a reporting unit to its carrying value. If the fair value of the
reporting unit exceeds its carrying value, goodwill is considered not to be impaired. If the carrying value of the
reporting unit exceeds its fair value, potential goodwill impairment has been identified and must be quantified 
by comparing the estimated fair value of the reporting unit’s goodwill to its carrying value. Any goodwill impairment 
will result in a reduction in the carrying value of goodwill on the consolidated balance sheet and in the recognition 
of a non-cash impairment charge in earnings.

Amortization Policies and Useful Lives

The Fund amortizes property, equipment and intangible assets over the estimated useful service lives of the 
assets. In determining the estimated useful life of these assets, significant judgment by management is required. 
In determining these estimates, the Fund takes into account industry trends and Fund-specific factors, including
changing technologies and expectation for the in-service period of these assets. The Fund assesses the estimated
useful life of these assets on an annual basis to ensure they match the anticipated life of the asset from a revenue
producing perspective. If the Fund determines that the useful life of an asset is different from the original assessment,
changes to amortization will be applied prospectively.

Purchase Price Allocations

The allocations of the purchases price for acquisitions involve determining the fair values assigned to the tangible and
intangible assets acquired. The Fund uses independent valuators to determine the fair value of the tangible assets and
certain intangible assets of the acquired stores. Other intangible assets are allocated based on a calculation of fair
values by management. A discounted cash flow analysis is prepared to determine these fair values. Goodwill is
calculated based on the purchase price less the fair value of the net tangible and intangible assets stated above.

FUTURE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Financial Instruments and other comprehensive income

New accounting standards will be in effect for fiscal years beginning on or after October 1, 2006 for recognition and
measurement of financial instruments and disclosure of comprehensive income. The Fund will apply these standards
beginning on January 1, 2007 resulting in the recognition of other comprehensive income in a separate financial
statement and the inclusion of accumulated other comprehensive income as a component of unitholders’ equity. The
Fund anticipates that the adoption of these standards will not result in a material impact on the financial statements. 
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FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Due to the nature of its business, the Fund does not engage in activities or hold assets that would require the Fund to
acquire financial instruments for hedging or speculative purposes. The financial instruments that are held by the Fund
consist of accounts receivable, bank indebtedness, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, distributions payable and
long-term debt. The financial instruments are held in the normal course of operations and as a result no significant
accounting policies need to be adopted or assumptions made in reporting the Fund’s financial instruments.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The Fund has a conflict of interest policy that requires the disclosure of potential conflicts and excludes persons with 
a material conflict of interest from any related decisions.

During the quarter and year ended December 31, 2006, the Fund incurred professional fees of $69,112 and
$178,144, respectively, to a law firm of which a director of Liquor Stores GP Inc. (the “GP”), a subsidiary of the Fund
is a partner. Rent paid to companies controlled by directors of the GP amounted to $9,011 and $84,490 respectively.
The Fund paid fees and expenses to a company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer of the GP relating to
supervision of the construction of acquired and  developed stores and lease administration in the amount $20,977 and
$116,294 respectively. Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is $4,307 relating to these transactions
(see note 17 to the Financial Statements).

Subsequent to December 31, 2006, the Fund has entered into a lease for new office premises with a company
associated with the Chief Executive Officer of the GP. The Fund has received independent fairness and legal opinions
concerning the terms of the lease.

OUTLOOK

Beyond 2006, the Fund intends to continue to follow the acquisition and store development strategy that led to an
increase in the number of stores to 105 from 75 at the beginning of the year. The Fund believes there will continue 
to be a consolidation trend in the industry and that the Fund is well positioned with the capital and human resources 
to benefit from this trend.

In addition to the store the Fund acquired to date in 2007, the Fund has commitments to develop and open 6 stores
in 2007. The Fund has set an objective of doubling the number of stores it operates in the next three to five years.

The 2006 same store sales increase of 7.2% was significant for the Fund. For 2007, we expect same store sales
growth to be moderate and in the range of 2% to 4%.
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DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES AND 

INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

Management of the Fund has evaluated the effectiveness of the Fund's disclosure controls and procedures  (as
defined under Multilateral Instrument 52-109 (“MI 52-109”) of the Canadian Securities Administrators) as of
December 31, 2006, and has concluded that the design and effectiveness of these controls and procedures provides
reasonable assurance that material information relating to the Fund, including its consolidated subsidiaries, will be
made known 
to management on a timely basis to ensure adequate disclosure.

There have been no changes in the Fund's internal controls over financial reporting (as defined under MI 52-109) 
that occurred during the quarter ended December 31, 2006, that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely 
to materially affect, the Fund's internal controls over financial reporting.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional information relating to the Fund, including the Fund’s Annual Information Form and other public filings 
is available on SEDAR (www.sedar.com) and on the Fund’s website at www.liquorstoresincomefund.com.

RISK FACTORS

The Fund’s results of operations, business prospects, financial condition, cash distributions to unitholders and 
the trading price of the Fund’s Units are subject to a number of risks. These risk factors include: risks relating to
government regulation; competition; its ability to locate and secure acceptable store sites and to adapt to changing
market conditions; risks relating to future acquisitions and development of new stores; failure to successfully integrate
acquisitions; dependence on key personnel; the Fund’s ability to hire and retain staff at acceptable wage levels, risks
related to the possibility of future unionization; supply interruption or delays; reliance on information and control
systems; dependence on capital markets to fund its growth strategy beyond its available credit facilities; dependence
of the Fund on Liquor Stores LP and Liquor Stores GP Inc.; leverage and restrictive covenants in agreements relating 
to current and future indebtedness of the Liquor Stores LP restrictions on the potential growth of Liquor Stores LP 
as a consequence of the payment by Liquor Stores LP of a substantial amount of its operating cash flow; income tax
related risks including the Tax Fairness Plan; and the Vendors' right to approve certain material transactions.

For a discussion of these risks and other risks associated with an investment in Fund Units, see “Risk Factors” detailed
the Fund’s Annual Information Form, which is available at www.sedar.com.

NON-GAAP MEASURES

References to ‘‘distributable cash’’ are to cash available for distribution to unitholders in accordance with the distribution
policies of the Fund. Management believes that, in addition to income or loss, cash available for distribution before debt
service, changes in working capital, capital expenditures and income taxes is a useful supplemental measure of
performance. Distributable cash of the Fund is a measure generally used by Canadian open-ended trusts as an indicator 
of financial performance. As one of the factors that may be considered relevant by unitholders and prospective investors 
is the cash distributed by the Fund relative to the price of the Fund’s Units, management believes that distributable cash of
the Fund is a useful supplemental measure that may assist unitholders and prospective investors in assessing an
investment in the Fund. For a reconciliation of distributable cash to cash provided by operating activities please see
“Distributable cash per unit (Fund Units, Exchangeable and Subordinated LP Units)”.
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Operating margin for purposes of disclosure under “Operating Results” has been derived by adding interest expense,
amortization of property and equipment, intangibles and pre-opening costs and non-controlling interest to net
earnings.

Operating margin and distributable cash are not measures recognized by GAAP and do not have a standardized
meaning prescribed by GAAP. Investors are cautioned that operating margin and distributable cash should not replace
net earnings or loss (as determined in accordance with GAAP) as an indicator of the Fund's performance, of its cash
flows from operating, investing and financing activities or as a measure of its liquidity and cash flows. The Fund's
method of calculating operating margin and distributable cash may differ from the methods used by other issuers.
Therefore, the Fund's operating margin and distributable cash may not be comparable to similar measures presented
by other issuers.

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This management’s discussion and analysis contains forward-looking statements. All statements other than
statements of historical fact contained in this management’s discussion and analysis are forward-looking statements,
including, without limitation, statements regarding the future financial position, cash distributions, business strategy,
proposed acquisitions, budgets, litigation, projected costs and plans and objectives of or involving the Fund or Liquor
Stores Limited Partnership. You can identify many of these statements by looking for words such as “believes”,
“expects”, “will”, “intends”, “projects”, “anticipates”, “estimates”, “continues” or similar words or the negative thereof.
These forward-looking statements include statements with respect to the amount and timing of the payment of the
distributions of the Fund. There can be no assurance that the plans, intentions or expectations upon which these
forward-looking statements are based will occur. Forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties and
assumptions, including, but not limited to, those discussed elsewhere in this management’s discussion and analysis.
There can be no assurance that such expectations will prove to be correct.

Some of the factors that could affect future results and could cause results to differ materially from those expressed
in the forward-looking statements contained herein include, but are not limited to, those discussed under “Risk
Factors”.

The information contained in this management’s discussion and analysis, including the information set forth under 
“Risk Factors”, identifies additional factors that could affect the operating results and performance of the Fund and
Liquor Stores LP.

The forward-looking statements contained herein are expressly qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement.
The forward-looking statements included in this management’s discussion and analysis is made as of the date of this
management’s discussion and analysis and the Fund assumes no obligation to update or revise them to reflect new
events or circumstances except as expressly required by applicable securities law.
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To the Unitholders of Liquor Stores Income Fund

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Liquor Stores Income Fund as at December 31, 2006 and 2005
and the consolidated statements of earnings and cumulative undistributed earnings and cash flows for the years
ended December 31, 2006 and 2005. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Fund’s management.
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards
require that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of the Fund as at December 31, 2006 and 2005 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then
ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

Chartered Accountants
March 7, 2007

The accompanying financial statements of Liquor Stores Income Fund have been prepared by management in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. Liquor Stores Income Fund’s accounting procedures and
related systems of internal control are designed to provide reasonable assurance that its assets are safeguarded and
its financial records are reliable. In recognizing that the Fund is responsible for both the integrity and objectivity of the
financial statements, management is satisfied that the financial information throughout the balance of this annual 
report is consistent with the information presented in the financial statements.

Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP have been appointed to serve as the Fund’s external auditors. They have examined the
financial statements of the Fund for the period ending December 31, 2006. 

The Audit Committee has reviewed these statements with management and the auditors, and has reported to the
Trustees of the Fund and the Board of Directors of Liquor Stores GP Inc., the administrator of the Fund. The Board 
of Directors of Liquor Stores GP Inc. and the Trustees of the Fund have approved the information contained in the
financial statements of Liquor Stores Income Fund which are included in this annual report.

Irv Kipnes Patrick de Grace
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer
Edmonton, Alberta Edmonton, Alberta
March 7, 2007

Management’s Responsibility for Financial Statements
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Consolidated Balance Sheets
As at December 31, 2006 and 2005

2006 2005

Assets
Current assets
Cash $ 3,396,967 $ 2,047,400
Accounts receivable 1,524,689 1,102,634
Inventory 49,702,563 34,066,925
Prepaid expenses and deposits 1,158,617 1,552,731

55,782,836 38,769,690
Pre-opening costs 818,823 471,903
Deposits on future acquisitions (note 5) 1,632,621 –
Equity investment (note 6) – 422,789
Property and equipment (note 7) 23,040,537 18,007,419
Future income taxes (note 8) 62,400 23,500
Intangible assets (note 9) 806,044 424,293
Goodwill (note 10) 104,953,874 82,676,117

$ 187,097,135 $ 140,795,711

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Bank indebtedness (note 11) $ 5,455,414 $ 15,492,652
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 17) 5,365,478 3,617,682
Distributions payable to unitholders (note 12) 1,193,645 553,576
Distributions payable to non-controlling interest (note 12) 881,282 752,500

12,895,819 20,416,410
Long-term debt (note 11) – 11,352,466

12,895,819 31,768,876
Contingencies and commitments (notes 4 and 13)

Non-controlling interest (note 14) 33,495,557 41,700,230

Unitholders’ Equity
Fund Units (note 15) 139,708,519 66,990,066
Cumulative undistributed earnings 997,240 336,539

140,705,759 67,326,605

$187,097,135 $140,795,711
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Consolidated Statements of Earnings and Cumulative
Undistributed Earnings
For the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005

2006 2005

Sales $221,997,189 $157,443,781

Cost of sales, operating, administrative, acquisition and store development 202,497,814 144,488,035

Operating earnings before amortization 19,499,375 12,955,746

Amortization
Amortization of property and equipment 1,950,024 1,349,357
Amortization of intangible assets 141,810 85,800
Amortization of pre-opening costs 324,857 82,566

2,416,691 1,517,723

Earnings before the undernoted items 17,082,684 11,438,023

Loss on disposal of property and equipment - 267,400

Earnings before interest and non-controlling interest 17,082,684 11,170,623

Interest expense
Interest on bank indebtedness (824,501) (604,096)
Interest on long-term debt (280,320) (254,874)

(1,104,821) (858,970)

Earnings before non-controlling interest 15,977,863 10,311,653

Non-controlling interest (4,462,634) (4,213,705)

Net earnings for the year 11,515,229 6,097,948

Cumulative undistributed earnings – beginning of year 336,539 385,437

Distributions declared (note 12) (10,854,528) (6,146,846)
Cumulative undistributed earnings – end of year $ 997,240 $ 336,539

Basic earnings per Unit (note 16) $ 1.351 $ 1.045

Diluted earnings per Unit (note 16) $ 1.321 $ 1.029
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005

2006 2005

Cash provided by (used in)
Operating activities
Net earnings for the year $ 11,515,229 $ 6,097,948
Items not affecting cash

Amortization 2,416,691 1,517,723
Future income taxes (27,570) (9,500)
Equity earnings (28,237) (53,031)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment – 267,400
Non-controlling interest 4,462,634 4,213,705

18,338,747 12,034,245

Net change in non-cash working capital items (8,999,881) (7,469,124)

9,338,866 4,565,121

Financing activities
Net proceeds from the issuance of Units (note 15) 64,327,459 28,679,064
Increase (decrease) in bank indebtedness (9,922,759) 3,270,280
Proceeds of long-term debt – 11,454,549
Repayment of long-term debt (11,352,466) (7,500,000)
Distributions paid to unitholders (10,214,459) (5,951,460)
Distributions paid to non-controlling interest (4,170,506) (4,362,147)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interest by subsidiaries (48,018) –

28,619,251 25,590,286

Investing activities
Business acquisitions (note 4) (30,267,516) (26,166,855)
Deposits on future acquisitions (1,632,621) –
Purchase of property and equipment (3,836,636) (2,618,341)
Intangible assets (200,000) –
Pre-opening costs (671,777) (389,515)
Repayment from equity investee – 62,900

(36,608,550) (29,111,811)

Increase in cash 1,349,567 1,043,596

Cash – Beginning of year 2,047,400 1,003,804

Cash – End of year $ 3,396,967 $ 2,047,400

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information (note 19)
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December 31, 2006 and 2005

1 NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND ORGANIZATION

Liquor Stores Income Fund (the “Fund”) is an unincorporated, open ended, limited purpose trust established under 
the laws of the Province of Alberta pursuant to a Declaration of Trust dated August 10, 2004. 

As at December 31, 2006, the Fund operated 97 (2005 – 70) retail liquor stores in Alberta and 8 (2005 – 5) retail
liquor stores in British Columbia. Of these stores, 94 (2005 – 72) were acquired by the Fund and 11 (2005 – 3) were
developed by the Fund.

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in Canada. 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure 
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. For example, goodwill is assessed
for impairment based on estimates of fair value and amortization of property and equipment is based on their estimated
useful lives. These estimates are reviewed periodically and, as adjustments become necessary, they are reported in income
in the period in which they become known. 

a) Basis of presentation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Fund, its wholly owned subsidiaries Liquor Stores
Operating Trust, Liquor Stores LP, Liquor Stores GP Inc. and several operating subsidiaries thereof, its 50% owned
subsidiary Vines of Riverbend Limited Partnership (“Vines”), and its 80% owned subsidiary Corinthia Liquor Store
Limited Partnership. All inter-entity balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation. Vines was
accounted for using the equity method in 2005. Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with
the current year presentation.

b) Revenue recognition

Revenue is generated from sales to customers through retail stores and licensee sales to commercial customers.
Revenue from retail sales is recognized at the point of sale and from commercial sales at the time of shipment. 

c) Cash 

Cash consists of cash on hand and balances with banks.

d) Inventory

Inventory, consisting primarily of liquor for resale, is valued at the lower of cost, determined on the first in, first out
basis, and net realizable value.

e) Pre-opening costs

Pre-opening costs represent incremental direct costs incurred in acquiring and developing new retail liquor stores. 
The Fund defers such expenditures incurred during the pre-operating period. These costs are amortized over the 24
months after a developed store commences operations. Costs related to acquired stores are added to the cost of the
purchase at the date of acquisition. Costs incurred relating to locations that are subsequently abandoned are
expensed in the period of abandonment.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

f) Property and equipment

Property and equipment is recorded at cost, which is amortized over the estimated useful lives of assets on a 
straight-line basis at annual rates disclosed in note 7. The Fund will test its property and equipment for impairment
when events and circumstances warrant such a review. An impairment loss is recorded when it is determined that 
the carrying amount is no longer recoverable and exceeds its fair value.

g) Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of an acquired business over the fair value of the identifiable net assets
acquired. Goodwill is not amortized, but is assessed for impairment at least annually or when events and circumstances
indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. The Fund uses the two step impairment test as outlined in the CICA
Handbook 
to determine if there is impairment in the carrying value of goodwill. 

h) Intangible assets

Intangible assets consisting of acquired customer relationships, retail liquor licenses and business permits, and
property leases acquired at less than market rates are recorded at cost.

The amount attributed to customer relationships is amortized over five years and the amount attributed to property
leases is amortized over the remaining term of the lease. The Fund will assess the carrying value of limited life
intangible assets for impairment when events or circumstances warrant such a review. An impairment loss is recorded
when it is determined that the carrying amount of the assets is no longer recoverable and exceeds their fair value.

Retail liquor licenses and business permits to operate a retail liquor store have an indefinite life and are therefore not
amortized. The Fund will assess the carrying value of this unlimited life intangible asset for impairment annually, 
or more frequently, if events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying value may not be recoverable. 
An impairment loss is recorded when it is determined that the carrying amount is no longer recoverable and exceeds 
its fair value.

i) Income taxes

Incorporated subsidiaries of the Fund use the asset and liability method of accounting for future income taxes. Under this
method, future income tax assets and liabilities are recorded based on temporary differences between the carrying amount
of balance sheet items and their corresponding tax bases. In addition, the future benefits of income tax assets, including
unused tax losses, are recognized, subject to a valuation allowance, to the extent that it is more likely than not that such
future benefits will ultimately be realized. Future income tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates and
laws expected to apply when the tax liabilities or assets are to be either settled or realized.

Pursuant to the Income Tax Act as presently enacted, the Fund, as a trust, is not subject to income taxes to the extent that
income and taxable capital gains are paid or payable to unitholders. 

On October 31, 2006, the Government of Canada announced its Tax Fairness Plan which proposed changes to the way
income trusts and their unitholders will be taxed beginning in 2011. Under the draft legislative proposals released on
December 21, 2006, distributions paid or payable by the Fund will not be deductible in the computation of taxable income.
This legislation has not been substantively enacted.
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j) Unit-based compensation

The Fund’s unit-based compensation plans consist of a Long Term Incentive Plan for the benefit of certain employees and 
a Deferred Share Unit Plan for the benefit of Fund trustees and directors as further described in note 18. The Fund
accounts for unit-based compensation using the fair value method, in which the fair value of compensation is measured
at the grant date and recognized over the service period.     

3 FUTURE ACCOUNTING POLICY CHANGES

Financial Instruments and other comprehensive income

New accounting standards will be in effect for fiscal years beginning on or after October 1, 2006 for recognition and
measurement of financial instruments and disclosure of comprehensive income. The Fund will apply these standards
beginning on January 1, 2007 resulting in the recognition of other comprehensive income in a separate financial
statement and the inclusion of accumulated other comprehensive income as a component of unitholders’ equity. The
Fund anticipates that the adoption of these standards will not result in a material impact on the financial statements.

4 BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS 

a) 2006 Acquisitions

During the year ended December 31 2006, the Fund completed the acquisition of 22 retail liquor store businesses, none 
of which are individually material. The business acquisitions have been accounted for using the purchase method, whereby
the purchase consideration was allocated to the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the
effective date of the purchase. Certain purchase price allocations are preliminary and are subject to change once the final
valuations of assets acquired are completed and the final determination of costs related to the acquisition have been made. 

The purchase price allocated to the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed, based on their fair values, is as follows:

Property and equipment $ 3,002,215
Goodwill* 22,277,757
Intangible assets 323,562

25,603,534
Net working capital 4,663,983

Cash paid $ 30,267,517
*Of the goodwill resulting from business acquisitions, $16,241,412 is deductible for tax purposes at 7% per year.

For three agreements entered into in 2005 for the purchase of certain stores, the Fund may be required to make
contingent payments as follows:  i) $100,000 each year for the next five years provided that certain store sales
threshold are achieved;  ii) 1% of gross sales of certain stores payable quarterly for the next four years to a
cumulative maximum of $450,000; and iii) on March 15, 2008 and 2009, a payment equal to 50% times a multiple of
earnings less payments to date.

Given the uncertainty with respect to the amount and timing of such payments, no amount has been recorded with
respect to this contingent consideration. The Fund will recognize additional consideration payable and goodwill when
the outcome of these contingencies becomes determinable. During the year, the Fund paid contingent consideration 
of $124,775 (2005 – nil), which was recorded as additional goodwill. 
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4 BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS (continued)

b) 2005 Acquisitions

During the year ended December 31 2005, the Fund completed the acquisition of 22 retail liquor store businesses,
none of which are individually material. The business acquisitions have been accounted for using the purchase method,
whereby the purchase consideration was allocated to the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities
assumed at the effective date of the purchase.

The purchase price allocated to the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed, based on their fair values, 
is as follows:

Property and equipment $ 4,821,570
Goodwill* 15,732,478
Intangible assets 103,627

20,657,675
Net working capital 5,560,330

Cash paid $ 26,218,005
*Of the goodwill resulting from business acquisitions, $10,878,069 is deductible for tax purposes at 7% per year.

5 DEPOSITS ON FUTURE ACQUISITIONS

At December 31, 2006 the Fund had tendered deposits for 5 retail liquor stores in the amount of $1,632,621 (December
31, 2005 – nil). In addition, deposits for inventory and working capital in the amount of $306,252 were included in prepaid
expenses and deposits at December 31, 2006 (note 23). Subsequent to December 31, 2006 the Fund drew down the
future business acquisitions deposits by $300,000 through the purchase of one retail liquor store.

6 EQUITY INVESTMENT

2006 2005
Shares – 50% $ – $ 1
Equity earnings – 53,031

Advances – 369,757

$ – $ 422,789

During the year, the Fund consolidated this investment as a subsidiary.
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7 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

2006
Accumulated Net book

Rate Cost amortization value
Leasehold improvements 7% $ 19,707,246 $ 2,314,287 $ 17,392,959
Operating equipment 10 2,362,246 372,118 1,990,128
Office equipment and fixtures 10 991,990 159,550 832,440
Computer equipment 20 1,393,000 308,236 1,084,764
Automotive 20 367,625 118,488 249,137
Signage 10 962,550 149,462 813,088
Shelving and racking 10 805,964 127,943 678,021

$ 26,590,621 $ 3,550,084 $ 23,040,537

2005
Accumulated Net book

Rate Cost amortization value
Leasehold improvements 7% $ 14,904,591 $ 1,085,941 $ 13,818,650
Operating equipment 10 1,773,400 165,453 1,607,947
Office equipment and fixtures 10 696,971 75,055 621,916
Computer equipment 20 676,159 101,789 574,370
Automotive 20 307,386 50,987 256,399
Signage 10 683,564 67,374 616,190
Shelving and racking 10 570,601 58,654 511,947

$ 19,612,672 $ 1,605,253 $ 18,007,419

8 FUTURE INCOME TAXES

The Fund records income taxes relating to temporary differences and income earned by corporate subsidiaries of the
Fund. The components of future income taxes are as follows:

2006 2005
Future income tax liabilities

Goodwill $ 21,756 $ 5
Property and equipment 27,832 6,291
Pre-opening costs 37,914 26,364

87,502 32,660
Future income tax assets

Non-capital losses 137,529 56,160
Deferred lease inducement 12,373 –

149,902 56,160

Net future income tax asset $ 62,400 $ 23,500

The Fund has recognized future income taxes related to non-capital losses of $715,354 (2005 – $312,000) available 
in a subsidiary to offset income of future years. If not utilized, $151,109 will expire in 2015 and $564,245 in 2016. 
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8 FUTURE INCOME TAXES (continued)

The Fund does not record income taxes relating to the remaining temporary differences nor the remaining income
earned by the Fund. Unitholders of the Fund will be responsible for these income taxes. The differences between the
tax bases and the reported amounts of the Fund’s assets and liabilities for which future income taxes are not recorded
are as follows:

2006 2005
Goodwill $ 34,724,095 $ 31,904,402
Property and equipment 7,036,482 7,523,086
Deferred lease inducements – (8,498)
Issue costs (6,179,651) (4,344,003)
Pre-opening costs 561,852 325,437
Intangible assets 288,333 368,957

$ 36,431,111 $ 35,769,381

Of the difference relating to goodwill, $30,147,781 (2005 - $29,681,693) is not deductible for tax purposes.

9 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

2006
Accumulated

Cost amortization Net
Customer relationships $ 139,058 $ 52,686 $ 86,372
Retail liquor licenses and business permits 211,000 – 211,000
Leases 706,131 197,459 508,672

$ 1,056,189 $ 250,145 $ 806,044

2005
Accumulated

Cost amortization Net
Customer relationships $ 139,058 $ 24,874 $ 114,184
Retail liquor licenses and business permits 11,000 – 11,000
Leases 382,569 83,460 299,109

$ 532,627 $ 108,334 $ 424,293

During the year, there was $530,650 in additions to intangible assets. Of the additions, $330,650 are subject to
amortization.

10 GOODWILL

2006 2005
Balance – Beginning of year $ 82,676,117 $ 66,943,639
Business acquisitions (note 4) 22,277,757 15,732,478

Balance – End of year $104,953,874 $ 82,676,117
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11 BANK INDEBTEDNESS AND LONG-TERM DEBT

Bank indebtedness 

The Fund has an available $32 million operating line, with a seasonal bulge to $38 million between October 1 and
February 28. Interest on bank indebtedness is payable at the lender’s prime rate. As at December 31, 2006, the bank
indebtedness rate of interest was 6% (2005 – 5.25%) and $7,532,285 (2005 - $16,893,885) was drawn on the
operating line, offset by outstanding cheques and deposits of $2,076,871 (2005 - $1,401,233).

Long-term debt

Interest on long-term debt is payable at the lender’s prime rate plus 0.25%. As of December 31, 2006 the effective
long-term debt rate of interest was 6.25% (December 31, 2005 – 5.50%). There was no long-term debt outstanding
at December 31, 2006.

The Fund has an available $30.8 million credit facility consisting of a $14.5 million committed non-revolving loan 
to be used in financing capital assets of the Fund, a $15 million committed non-revolving loan to assist in financing the
acquisition and development of liquor stores, a $0.65 million demand loan to cover electronic funds transfer payments,
and a $0.65 million demand non-revolving loan to be used in financing motor vehicle and other asset acquisitions.

The bank indebtedness and long-term debt are collateralized by a general security agreement covering all present and
after acquired personal property of Liquor Stores LP, a subsidiary of the Fund, and also by a floating charge over all 
of Liquor Stores LP’s present and after acquired real property and an assignment of Liquor Stores LP’s insurance. 
The assets of Liquor Stores LP represent substantially all of the Fund’s assets.

12 DISTRIBUTIONS

Distributions are determined in accordance with the Trust Indenture, and are based on earnings, before amortization,
but reduced by capital expenditures. Distributions totalling $1.24 (2005 – $1.05) per Unit for each of Fund Units,
Exchangeable LP Units and Subordinated LP Units were declared by the Fund for the year: 

2006
Exchangeable LP Units and 

Fund Units Subordinated LP Units Total
Declared Paid Declared Paid Declared Paid

Distributions $ 10,854,528 $ 9,660,883 $ 4,299,287 $ 3,418,005 $15,153,815 $13,078,888

2005
Exchangeable LP Units and 

Fund Units Subordinated LP Units Total
Declared Paid Declared Paid Declared Paid

Distributions $ 6,146,846 $ 5,593,270 $ 4,393,125 $ 3,640,625 $10,539,971 $ 9,233,895

At December 31, 2006, distributions payable to unitholders was $1,193,645 (2005 – $553,576) and distributions
payable to non-controlling interest was $881,282 (2005 – 752,500). Distributions outstanding as at December 31,
2005 were paid in 2006. 
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13 COMMITMENTS

The Fund occupies its head office and retail locations under lease agreements with varying terms from five to twenty-five
years, expiring from January 2007 to August 2026. The leases provide for minimum annual lease payments as follows:

Years ending December 31, 2007 $ 6,700,563
2008 6,297,854
2009 5,126,590
2010 4,109,733
2011 3,546,047
Aggregate of all years thereafter 8,969,063

$ 34,749,850

14 NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST

Liquor Stores LP Liquor Stores LP
Exchangeable LP Subordinated LP

Exchangeable and Subordinated Unitholders Units Units Total

Liquor Stores Limited Partnership
Balance December 31, 2004 # 2,075,000 # 2,125,000 # 4,200,000
Exchanged for Fund Units (49,683) – (49,683)

Balance – December 31, 2005 2,025,317 2,125,000 4,150,317
Exchanged for Fund Units (848,637) – (848,637)

Balance – December 31, 2006 1,176,680 2,125,000 3,301,680

Fund Special Voting Units – December 31, 2006 # 1,176,680 # 2,125,000 # 3,301,680

Balance – December 31, 2004 $ 20,935,999 $ 21,440,481 $ 42,376,480
Earnings 2,074,922 2,138,783 4,213,705
Exchanged for Fund Units (496,830) – (496,830)
Distributions declared (note 12) (2,162,215) (2,230,910) (4,393,125)

Balance – December 31, 2005 20,351,876 21,348,354 41,700,230

Earnings 1,561,740 2,776,427 4,338,167
Exchanged for Fund Units (8,390,994) – (8,390,994)
Distributions declared (note 12) (1,642,824) (2,656,463) (4,299,287)

Balance – December 31, 2006 $ 11,879,798 $ 21,468,318 $ 33,348,116

Subsidiaries
Balance – December 31, 2005 $ –
Arising from current year acquisitions 70,992
Earnings 124,467
Dividends paid (48,018)

Balance – December 31, 2006 147,441

Total $ 33,495,557



40 Annual Report 2006

Liquor Stores LP Exchangeable LP Units (“Exchangeable LP Units”)

The Exchangeable LP Units issued by Liquor Stores LP have economic and voting rights equivalent to the Fund Units
(note 15), except in connection with the exchangeability terms as described below. They are exchangeable, directly 
or indirectly, on a one-for-one basis for Fund Units at the option of the holder, under the terms of the Exchange
Agreement. The Exchangeable LP Units are not required to be exchanged for Fund Units before transferring to third
parties. As a result, they have been treated as non-controlling interest, in accordance with the CICA Emerging Issues
Committee Abstract #151.

Each Exchangeable LP Unit entitles the holder to receive distributions pro rata with distributions made on Fund Units.

Liquor Stores LP Subordinated LP Units (“Subordinated LP Units”)

The Subordinated LP Units have economic and voting rights equivalent to the Fund Units (note 15), except in
connection with the subordination terms as described below. As a result, they have been treated as non-controlling
interest, in accordance with the CICA Emerging Issues Committee Abstract #151.

Distributions are to be made monthly on the Fund Units (note 15) and Exchangeable LP Units to the extent cash 
is available to make cash distributions. Distributions on the Subordinated LP Units are subordinated and are made
quarterly in an amount equal to the amount distributed per Ordinary LP Units and Exchangeable LP Units during such
fiscal quarter, only after the distributions have been made on the Ordinary LP Units and Exchangeable LP Units and
to the extent cash is available to make such distributions.

The Subordinated LP Units will be automatically exchanged for Exchangeable LP Units on a one-for-one basis (and the
subordination provisions will only apply until) as at the end of any fiscal year ending on or after December 31, 2007 
if, for that fiscal year, the Fund has earned EBITA (earnings before interest, taxes and amortization) of at least
$9,836,000 and the Fund has paid distributions of at least $1.00 per LP Unit for such fiscal year.

In the event that a take-over bid by a person acting at arm’s length to the holders of the Subordinated LP Units
is accepted by holders of the Fund Units representing 20% or more of the issued and outstanding Units of the Fund
on a fully diluted basis, or in the event of certain other acquisition transactions in respect of the Fund, the
subordination provisions will terminate and the Subordinated LP Units will automatically convert into Exchangeable 
LP Units on a one-for-one basis.

Fund Special Voting Units 

Fund Special Voting Units are non-participating and are used solely for providing voting rights to persons holding
Exchangeable LP Units and Subordinated LP Units. Fund Special Voting Units are not transferable separately from
Exchangeable LP Units and Subordinated LP Units to which they relate. Fund Special Voting Units will automatically
be transferred upon a transfer of the Exchangeable LP Units or the Subordinated LP Units to which they relate. The
Fund Special Voting Units are not entitled to any beneficial interest in any distribution from the Fund or in the net
assets of the Fund in the event of a termination or winding up of the Fund. Each Fund Special Voting Unit entitles 
the holder thereof to one vote at all meetings of Unitholders.

If the Exchangeable LP Units or the Subordinated LP Units are purchased in accordance with the Exchange
Agreement, a like number of Fund Special Voting Units will be redeemed by the Fund for a nominal amount. 
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15 UNITHOLDER’S EQUITY

Fund Units

Units outstanding and capital contributions are as follows:

Number Net capital
of units Issue costs contributions

Balance – December 31, 2004 # 4,300,000 $ 5,185,828 $ 37,814,172
Units issued on March 2, 2005 1,830,000 1,332,936 28,679,064
Issued for Exchangeable LP Units 49,683 – 496,830

Balance – December 31, 2005 6,179,683 6,518,764 66,990,066
Units issued on March 15, 2006 1,600,000 1,756,582 30,643,418
Units issued on October 2, 2006 1,600,000 1,995,959 33,684,041
Issued for Exchangeable LP Units 848,637 – 8,390,994

# 10,228,320 $ 10,271,305 $139,708,519

During the year, the Fund issued 1,600,000 Fund Units at $22.30 per Fund Unit and 1,600,000 Fund Units at
$20.25 per Fund Unit for aggregate proceeds of $68,080,000. The costs of issuance of the units were $3,752,541
resulting in net proceeds of $64,327,459. The Fund used the net proceeds from the issuances to temporarily repay
bank indebtedness and long-term debt and for liquor store acquisitions and development.

An unlimited number of Fund Units may be created and issued pursuant to the Declaration of Trust. Each Fund Unit 
is transferable and represents an equal undivided beneficial interest in any distributions from the Fund, whether of 
net income, net realized capital gains or other amounts and in the net assets of the Fund in the event of a termination
or winding up of the Fund. All Fund Units entitle the holder thereof to one vote and each Fund Unit has equal voting
rights and privileges.

16 EARNINGS PER UNIT

2006 2005
Net earnings – numerator utilized in basic Earnings per Unit $ 11,515,229 $ 6,097,948
Non-controlling interest (note 14) 4,338,167 4,213,705

Earnings – numerator utilized in diluted Earnings per Unit $ 15,853,396 $ 10,311,653

Units outstanding – Beginning of period # 6,179,683 # 4,300,000
Weighted average of Units issued 2,345,239 1,537,614

Denominator utilized in basic Earnings per Unit 8,524,922 5,837,614
Exchangeable and Subordinated Units 3,475,215 4,186,551

Denominator utilized in diluted Earnings per Unit # 12,000,137 # 10,024,165

Earnings per Unit – Basic $ 1.351 $ 1.045

Earnings per Unit – Diluted $ 1.321 $ 1.029
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17 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

During the year, the Fund incurred professional fees of $178,144 (2005 – $257,197) to a law firm of which a director
of a subsidiary of the Fund is a partner. Rent paid to companies controlled by directors of a subsidiary of the Fund
amounted to $84,490 (2005 – $81,193). During the year, the Fund paid fees and expenses to a company controlled
by the Chief Executive Officer of the Fund, relating to the supervision of construction of acquired and developed
stores, in the amount of $116,294 (2005 – $83,647). These operating and administrative expenses are incurred 
in the normal course of business at terms similar with unrelated parties and are measured at the exchange amount.
Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is $4,307 (2005 – $94,848) relating to these transactions.

18 UNIT-BASED COMPENSATION PLANS

a) Long term incentive plan

The Fund has adopted a long-term incentive plan (the “Plan”) to provide key senior management of the Fund with
compensation opportunities that will enhance the ability of the Fund to attract, retain and motivate key personnel and
reward these key employees for significant performance and associated per unit cash flow growth. Fund bonuses, 
in the form of Units of the Fund, will be provided to eligible employees on an annual basis where the distributable cash
of the Fund exceeds certain specified threshold amounts.

The Plan is managed through a separate trust, which is considered a variable interest entity. As the Fund is the
primary beneficiary, the Fund consolidates the Plan in its financial statements. 

If the distributable cash flow per unit exceeds the base distribution, a percentage of the distributable cash (the
participation rate) is contributed by the Fund into a separate trust (the “LTIP Trust”). The LTIP Trust will use the funds 
to purchase Units in the open market or from treasury, and such Units will vest to the eligible employees over 
a three-year period. Threshold amounts and participation rates are as follows:

Excess percentage Participation rate
5% or less Nil
Greater than 5% and up to 10% 10% of any excess over 5%
Greater than 10% and up to 20% 10% of any excess over 5%, plus 20% of any excess over 10%
Greater than 20% 10% of any excess over 5%, plus 20% of any excess over 10%, plus 25% 

of any excess over 20%

For the year ended December 31, 2006, the distributable cash per unit of the Fund exceeded the threshold amount.
As a result, the Fund will transfer $50,000 to the LTIP Trust in 2007. Compensation expense will be recorded in the
years in which vesting occurs. No compensation expense was recorded under the Plan in the year ended December
31, 2006 (2005 – $ nil).

b) Trustee and director deferred unit plan

The Fund has adopted a deferred share unit plan (the “DSU Plan”) in 2006 to enhance the ability of the Fund to attract and
retain non employee Trustees and Directors whose training, experience and ability will promote the interests of the Fund
and to align the interests of such non-employee Trustees and Directors with the interests of Unitholders. The DSU Plan is
designed to permit such non-employee Trustees and Directors to defer the receipt of all or a portion of the cash
compensation otherwise payable to them for services to the Fund. As the Fund intends to settle its obligations related to
the DSU Plan through cash payments, these obligations are accrued as a liability, which is adjusted to fair value based on
the current market value of Units at each reporting date. Awards accruing to DSU Plan participants in the year ended
December 31, 2006 totalled $99,781 (2005 - $ nil), which were recorded as compensation expense in the year. As at
December 31, 2006 participants have earned 5,183 Units under the DSU Plan (2005 – nil).
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c) Deferred performance bonus

Subsequent to year-end, the Fund approved a special deferred bonus in the amount of $950,000 to reward key
management personnel for operational performance of the Fund for the year ended December 31, 2006. The bonus
will be paid in Fund Units which will vest over a three-year period. Compensation expense will be recorded in the years
in which vesting occurs. As the grant date for this award is subsequent to year-end, no compensation expense was
recorded for this deferred bonus in the year ended December 31, 2006.

19 SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

For the year For the year
ended ended 

December December
31, 2006 31, 2005

Interest paid $ 1,104,821 $ 882,318
Income taxes paid 15,551 –

20 SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Fund identifies operating segments based on business activities, management responsibility, and geography. The
Fund operates within a single operating segment, being the operation of retail liquor stores in Canada. All of the Fund’s
assets are located in Canada. 

21 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Fund, as part of its operations, is party to a number of financial instruments. These financial instruments include
accounts receivable, advances to equity investee, bank indebtedness, accounts payable and accrued liabilities,
distributions payable and long-term debt. It is management’s opinion that the Fund is not exposed to significant
interest, currency or credit risk arising from these financial instruments, except as described below.

Credit risk

The Fund is exposed to credit risk from its licensee customers in the normal course of business, which is mitigated 
by credit management policies. The Fund is not subject to significant concentration of credit risk with respect to its
customers, however all trade receivables are due from organizations in the Alberta and British Columbia hospitality
industry. 

Interest rate risk

The Fund is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk on its floating rate bank indebtedness and long-term debt, 
as described further in note 11.

Fair value disclosure

The carrying amount of accounts receivable, bank indebtedness, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and
distributions payable approximate their fair value either due to their relatively short-term maturities or interest rates
which approximate market rates. The fair value of advances to equity investees cannot be determined since the
advances do not have specified terms and no active market for the advances exists. The carrying values of long-term
debt approximate the fair value of the long-term debt as the interest rate affecting this instrument approximates
market rates.
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22 ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE

Under Alberta provincial legislation the Fund is required to purchase liquor and related products from the Alberta
Gaming and Liquor Commission. As the Fund’s income is derived entirely from the sale of liquor and related products,
its ability to continue viable operations is dependent upon maintaining its relationship with this main supplier.

The Fund is dependent on Connect Logistics Services Inc. and Brewers Distributor Ltd. in Alberta and the Liquor
Distribution Branch in British Columbia for the substantial majority of its products. Any significant disruption in the
operations of these organizations resulting in interruption in supply would have a material adverse effect on liquor
store operations including the operations of the Fund. 

23 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to December 31, 2006, the Fund completed the acquisition of an additional retail liquor store business.
The aggregate purchase price (including inventory) for the acquisition was approximately $4 million and was paid 
in cash from existing facilities and proceeds from the issuance of Fund Units (note 15).

On January 9, 2007, the Fund filed a statement of claim against the vendors of a group of retail stores acquired 
by the Fund in 2006. The claim asserts that the vendor group breached the terms of the agreement, made material
misrepresentations and engaged in conduct contrary to their express and implied obligations under the agreement.
Amounts received, if any, from this claim will be recorded in the period of settlement. Approximately $900,000
currently held in trust pertaining to this acquisition is included in deposits on future acquisitions and $306,252 
for inventory and working capital is included in prepaids and deposits (note 5). 
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